Periodic maintenance includes Sand Aspal Typical Layer (Lavair), hole 

fastening, and gap filling (sealing). For structural improvements and reconstruction, excavations are carried out without the 

Cold Milling Machine and Laston Aus Layer (AC-WC). The budgetary plan required is Rs. 1,053,641,000 (one billion fifty-

three million, six hundred forty-one thousand rupiah). 

Keywords : Pavement Condition Index (IKP), Road Damage, Road Handling. 

1. PENDAHULUAN 

Jalan ialah komponen penting infrastruktur transportasi 

darat, memberikan kontribusi signifikan terhadap 

pertumbuhan ekonomi, kemajuan sosial budaya,